

Case No. 21-2665

---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

---

In re: SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW CORNING TRUST

---

KOREAN CLAIMANTS,  
*Interested Parties – Appellants,*

*v.*

CLAIMANTS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE; FINANCE COMMITTEE;  
DOW SILICONES CORPORATION; DEBTOR'S REPRESENTATIVE  
*Defendants – Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Michigan

---

BRIEF OF APPELLEE FINANCE COMMITTEE

---

SMYSER KAPLAN & VESELKA, L.L.P.  
Karima G. Maloney  
Sydney A. Scott  
717 Texas Avenue, Suite 2800  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 221-2300  
*Counsel for the Finance Committee*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

## Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 21-2665

Case Name: In re: Settlement Facility Dow Corning r

Name of counsel: Karima G. Maloney and Sydney A. Scott

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Finance Committee

*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
A. Background .....	8
B. Dow’s Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization.....	9
C. Plan Provisions Related to First and Second Priority Payments.....	11
D. Prior Litigation Involving Authorization to Make Second Priority Payments.....	15
E. The Finance Committee’s Motion for Authorization.....	18
F. The District Court’s Order Granting the Motion for Authorization.....	23
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	26
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	28
ARGUMENT.....	29
A. The Korean Claimants are not authorized under the Plan to challenge the Finance Committee’s recommendation. ....	29
B. The district court did not err in authorizing the Finance Committee to distribute Second Priority Payments. ....	35
1. The Independent Assessor’s conservative and overinclusive analysis is reliable. ....	35

2.	The Finance Committee’s majority vote to recommend making Second Priority Payments complied with the Plan. ....	39
C.	The Settlement Facility has not discriminated against the Korean Claimants, but rather reviewed and processed their claims consistent with the Plan’s terms and the district court’s orders. ....	43
	CONCLUSION .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Clark-James</i> , 2009 WL 9532581 (6th Cir. Aug. 6, 2009) .....	32
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 456 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 86 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>Dow Corning Corp. v. Claimants’ Advisory Comm. (In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust)</i> , 628 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Korean Claimants v. Claimants’ Advisory Committee</i> , 813 Fed. App’x 211 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	38, 39, 40
<i>Korean Claimants v. Claimants’ Advisory Committee et al.</i> , 813 F. App’x 211 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.L.R.B. v. New Vista Nursing and Rehabilitation</i> , 719 F.3d 203 (3rd Cir. 2013) .....	41
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Assoc.</i> , 898 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	30
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010) .....	41
<i>Perez v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 150 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 1998) (en banc) .....	30, 31
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Tr.</i> , 2013 WL 6884990 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 31, 2013) .....	15, 16

*In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Tr.,*  
 2017 WL 7520575 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 27, 2017).....16, 17, 35

*In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Tr.,*  
 754 F. App’x 409 (6th Cir. 2018) .....*passim*

*In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust,*  
 517 F. App’x 368 (6th Cir. 2013) .....28

*In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust,*  
 592 F. App’x 473 (6th Cir. 2015) .....*passim*

*In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust,*  
 760 F. App’x 406 (6th Cir. 2019) .....9, 22, 32, 45

*In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust, Mary O’Neil,*  
 2008 WL 907433 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2008) .....31, 32

*In re the Gibson Group, Inc.,*  
 66 F.3d 1436 (6th Cir. 1995).....33

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. App. P. 28 .....5, 9

Fed. R. App. P. 32 .....47
